

A16-0553

STATE OF MINNESOTA

IN SUPREME COURT

STATE OF MINNESOTA,

Respondent,

vs.

MAHDI HASSAN ALI,

Appellant.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

OFFICE OF THE MINNESOTA
APPELLATE PUBLIC DEFENDER

OFFICE OF THE HENNEPIN
COUNTY ATTORNEY

LESLIE J. ROSENBERG
Assistant State Public Defender
540 Fairview Avenue North
Suite 300
St. Paul, MN 55104

MICHAEL O. FREEMAN
Hennepin County Attorney

By: JEAN BURDORF
Assistant County Attorney
Atty. License No: 248605
Phone: (612) 348-2824
FAX: (612) 348-6028

C-2000 Government Center
Minneapolis, MN 55487

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
LEGAL ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DISCRETIONARY IMPOSITION OF CONSECUTIVE LIFE TERMS FOR THREE DISTINCT MURDERS WAS NOT A VIOLATION OF EIGHTH AMENDMENT PROHIBITION AGAINST CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT.	4
A. Standard of review	5
B. Eighth Amendment Jurisprudence	5
C. The district court correctly ruled that <i>Ali</i> was law of the case and should be followed. Neither <i>Miller</i> nor <i>Montgomery</i> alter that conclusion	7
D. The United States Supreme Court’s Eighth Amendment juvenile sentencing cases do not prohibit courts from imposing consecutive sentences if a juvenile murders more than one person.	9
E. This court should reject the assertion that the only constitutionally permissible sentence in Appellant’s case is life with the possibility of release after 30 years	14
F. The district court properly considered the individualized circumstances of Appellant’s case prior to imposing consecutive sentences	16
II. APPELLANT IS NOT ENTITLED TO RELIEF BASED ON HIS STATE CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS	21
A. Standard of review	21
B. This court has already determined that the discretionary imposition of consecutive life terms imposed for multiple murders does not violate the Minnesota Constitution.	21
C. Appellant’s equal protection claim must be rejected.	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

United States Constitution

U.S. Const. Amend. VIII..... passim

Minnesota Cases

Cargill, Inc. v. Ace American Ins. Co., 784 N.W.2d 341 (Minn. 2010) 8

Jackson v. State, __N.W.2d__, 2016 WL 4126394 (Minn. Aug. 3, 2016)..... 7

State v. Ali, 855 N.W.2d 235 (Minn. 2014) passim

State v. Bailey, 732 N.W.2d 612 (Minn. 2007) 8

State v. Brom, 463 N.W.2d 758 (Minn. 1990) 19

State v. Frazier, 649 N.W.2d 828 (Minn. 2002) 23

State v. Gamelgard, 287 Minn. 74, 177 N.W.2d 404 (1970)..... 24

State v. McDaniel, 777 N.W.2d 739 (Minn. 2010)..... 5, 21

State v. McLaughlin, 725 N.W.2d 703 (Minn. 2007)..... 10, 19, 23

State v. Ouk, 516 N.W.2d 180 (Minn. 1994)..... 19

State v. Tennin, 674 N.W.2d 403 (Minn. 2004) 21

State v. Warren, 592 N.W.2d 440 (Minn. 1999)..... 19

State v. Williams, 862 N.W.2d 701 (Minn. 2015)..... passim

Federal Cases

Bunch v. Smith, 685 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2012) *cert. denied* 133 S.Ct. 1996
(U.S. Apr. 22, 2013)..... 12

Graham v. Florida, 560 U.S. 48 (2010) passim

Hawkins v. Hargett, 200 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 1999) 11

Miller v. Alabama, 567 U.S. __, 132 S.Ct. 2455 (2012) passim

Montgomery v. Louisiana, 577 U.S. __, 136 S.Ct. 718 (2016)..... passim

Moore v. Biter, 742 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 15

O’Neil v. Vermont, 144 U.S. 323 (1892) 1, 10

Pearson v. Ramos, 237 F.3d 881 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 11

Roper v. Simmons, 43 U.S. 551 (2005)..... 6, 9, 18

United States v. Aiello, 864 F.2d 257 (2nd Cir. 1988)	11
United States v. Cobler, 748 F.3d 570 (4th Cir. 2014)	9

Foreign Jurisdictions

Lowe-Kelly v. State, 2016 WL 742180 (Tenn. Crim. App. Feb. 24, 2016) <i>rev. denied</i> (Tenn. Jun. 23, 2016)	12
State v. August, 589 N.W.2d 740 (Iowa 1999).....	13
State v. Berger, 134 P.3d 378 (Ariz. 2006).....	12
State v. Buchhold, 727 N.W.2d 816 (S.D. 2007).....	12
State v. Cardeilhac, 876 N.W.2d 876 (Neb. 2016)	9
State v. Four Jugs of Intoxicating Liquor, 2 A. 586 (Vt. 1886).....	11
State v. Hairston, 888 N.E.2d 1073 (Ohio 2008).....	11
State v. Zarate, 2016 WL 1079462 (N.J. Super. Mar. 21, 2016).....	15
State v. Zuber, 126 A.3d 335 (N.J. Super. 2015).....	15
Vasquez v. Commonwealth, 781 S.E.2d 920 (Va. 2016)	1, 12, 16

Other Authorities

Francis X. Shen, <i>Legislating Neuroscience: The Case of Juvenile Justice</i> , 46 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 985 (2013)	18
Homicide Trends in the United States, 1980-2008, U.S. Dept. of Justice Bureau of Justice Statistics, November 2011 at 24; available at www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/huts8008.pdf	20
Minn. Sentencing Guidelines 2.F.2.A (1)(ii)	23
